

**FILED**  
**10-23-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

Case No. 2022AP959-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LUIS A. RAMIREZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND  
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF  
ENTERED IN COLUMBIA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE W. ANDREW VOIGT, PRESIDING

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 261-8118  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
Ramirez was not denied his constitutional right to a speedy trial. ....	9
A. Courts use a balancing test to analyze constitutional speedy trial challenges, and justifiable delays that do not prejudice the defendant do not violate that right.....	9
B. The circuit court correctly concluded that Ramirez’s constitutional right to a speedy trial was not violated.....	10
1. The length of the delay was presumptively prejudicial, but it was not extraordinary.....	10
2. Though some of the delay was attributable to the State, most of it either does not count or is chargeable to Ramirez. ....	11
a. Government-caused delays are assigned weight based on the reasons and motivations, and defendant-caused delays are not counted.....	11

b.	At worst, less than one-third of the 46-month delay was attributable to the State, and valid reasons supported the delays.....	12
c.	Ramirez’s arguments lack support in the law.....	19
3.	Ramirez did not promptly, effectively, or credibly assert his speedy trial rights.....	21
4.	Ramirez did not demonstrate any prejudice resulting from the delays. ....	24
5.	Balancing all four factors together reflects that there was no constitutional speedy trial violation.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	9, 21
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992) .....	10, 11, 27
<i>Hadley v. State</i> , 66 Wis. 2d 350, 225 N.W.2d 461 (1975) .....	18, 21, 27
<i>Hatcher v. State</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 559, 266 N.W.2d 320 (1978) .....	22
<i>Norwood v. State</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 343, 246 N.W.2d 801 (1976) .....	11, 19
<i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 87, 250 N.W.2d 354 (1977) .....	11, 19

<i>State v. Aderemi</i> , 2023 WI App 8, 406 Wis. 2d 132, 986 N.W.2d 306.....	6
<i>State v. Borhegyi</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 506, 588 N.W.2d 89 (Ct. App. 1998).....	27
<i>State v. Brockett</i> , 2002 WI App 115, 254 Wis. 2d 817, 647 N.W.2d 357.....	9
<i>State v. Provost</i> , 2020 WI App 21, 392 Wis. 2d 262, 944 N.W.2d 23 .....	12, 21, 22
<i>State v. Sloan</i> , 2007 WI App 146, 303 Wis. 2d 438, 736 N.W.2d 189.....	26
<i>State v. Urdahl</i> , 2005 WI App 191, 286 Wis. 2d 476, 704 N.W.2d 324 .....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wanta</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 679, 592 N.W.2d 645 (Ct. App. 1999).....	22
<i>State v. White</i> , 2008 WI App 96, 312 Wis. 2d 799, 754 N.W.2d 214.....	9
<i>State v. Ziegenhagen</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 656, 245 N.W.2d 656 (1976) .....	24
<i>United States v. Schreane</i> , 331 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 264, 219 N.W.2d 398 (1974) .....	24
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 808.075(5).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 808.075(8).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 902.01 .....	6
 <b>Regulations</b>	
Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 308.04(10) .....	26
